AWiE oxs

EREBAEXRIENATER
RUSHEBEEREBFERAARE

| KEE T AKFHR




E g 2P

4 & RE 2 W gl A5t
Xk wh & 4 #

N i /}J\I:J‘J}\J

‘ ) AL LA A

DALIAN UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY PRESS



EH RS B (CIP) #i4E

WG SE 18 7 2Rt g —KiE: KM T
Kep L, 2012.7

(P B )

ISBN 978-7-5611-6915-5

[. O 1. OZF- . OmRE—SE—HI
IV. (DH319.9

[ A B A3 4 CIP i %5 (2012) 25 090246 5

R BT MR A R
itk R T AR P 80 5 IR A - 116023
%47 .0411-84708842 [t :0411-84703636 {4 FL:0411-84701466
E-mail ; dutp@ dutp. en  URL:http://www. dutp. ¢n
RO RA TR AGER TR AL %47

g 18 R 5F . 168 mm % 235mm Fpgk.19.5 FH 391 T

BEbA: 2 54 1 Bk E%.1 ~5000
2012 4E 7 HES 1 I 2012 4E 7 F45 1 R ER
SIS A . ok = FATAKT . Tk AE

BT AL R LAY

ISBN 978-7-5611-6915-5 E Hr:38.00 o0



e R

ea.e

SF 21 LA R, FIBR G A B EETEP NI HHRAA
TR, ATHEM ARBZHEFINE, RERE T XA(E DG
BEFEEDE)

ABEEATAEHFRE T UENEE . EHEEEROR G REAEE—
REMBH A8 ERGEHNBT USMERT ZEA ENHNEFAR, BHT
ZRTHAREFOEEEE AARABENABLNDRS S S, FERTURERE
[EAEGE ANEA AR, AT S|SB ERERBEERE, ABE AP HRIES
Fo

ABHAFEAKRTH, S FTAFAUAETFRET, £2HH 300 ZHREBR, BE
TIBEFIEN A A EE.ABUITCARMRITRR, BR— 1 BEBER AN BX G
KIREIMNER, £ BESHESEIBXNMIEIBE, FIPRIA, G1EH AB V@G, &K
RIEBAIES P ERR . ERE, MESIHEEERRE, BIUEEILILER, BB
#®E B EEEATHEF S,

H$FE, HREER. —2WEHE,; NS SR, UAENKERBHH KX, 5
KEL ATFHEATEBRPI L BBNFROZEL , TERRAZNATH P RERIE
DEEPBRE/NFE T XL R, ABERT LB T3, EARBHEMR AL, U0
SitAT%, AREHMNEOREGRS, EEENR/ETMRFGREE, G AB =
SHEATHS% S, NREFHIFNERS S, ERIENIGEDIELFRSL?

55, BUABEABEB T KRNWIEZEFE B, AT AR, #ifX
A (B PG TE—IEE B 0E) kBB SRR RE RS R0 BE!

=E




— BRI
B, 5ZBF
i, 7 EiEE
31, FER B AT

FEA

HEARIRALRE-BE?

e AT & B R
Do you have a single room for one week? A )

B:Yes. | should be leaving on the 10th
e, HEA 0 ERA

ETRETRE EERURIT?

B

Unit L& RHGT

1s this a new reservation or a confirmation call?

REERNTITERIX,
1'd tike to extend my reservation for 3 days.

B'OK. thanks.

T R
AN R R AR RN _ i

Unit 2 BiEAH

Unit 3 BERR

T VRHERLE, AR AT
BRiEFEF AT, A
AEBBEHESEEN
. TiRE S, IREIEEN
B RRKE,

= RS EFERXH
IR, 72 5 Al 55 A
LR ARVE: BT 4
EFET-EERA
B E\iE,

A
| TP RIRER O
S
| or ’ W EHEMEENE, E5ROBE,
! Could you *ell me a cheaper restaurant? i '
L _faAR A AT LY R, K almay | ' B:OK, thanks.
74, i

A

R E—-MEEREE

f. BEEMP3,
A MIEIE R, IT

M. B iEREEY
BL—iEIE=i8E, ik

. B:Sorry. Rooms on lower floors are all reserved. '
ARV RENEESESHEIMT T

—f], ¥—4q,H
—,ﬂo

FI AR, BSH
EFEERR,



Contents

WemE
Unit 1 EETRLT

/& T
3% BT
AR FT

& ST

A B AT
0] & 5

A # R A
FRMITE R
HIATRAT

Unit 2 Eic A\ 1

AMEfN
wERA (1)
WERER (2)
ST
fIER
AR

R U B 2 N
M DLFRA B0 4 4
HEBERLF 4

(

B [l 2 K(1)
B A& K(2)
R A A S 9]
Bz 18l

iR g K HOK
& R 5

5 (B4 4%

O O N O O w N

@]

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

FUEL
SER%
Unit 1 5| BNE
b

RS M

NEER

IR JEL
BEWE

HAE R

Unit 2 3% F5 8]

i 5
B
b At ot
H1EM %
Unit 3 %4
AR MRS (1)
HRBRS 2)
RS (3)
WRAR B [F]
REER
R BRAR I B

BIERSE (1)
BIERS (2)
s R

& R & 5 8.3
T %
#2878
Sk iE

2

30
3
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49
50
51

52

H

AT 25 8,08
3% I & 4
BiEHARE
1k 3238 3% R 5
o, 7h #% 1

B HHBIE
BEANEE
Unit 5 B IRSE
EEMRE (1)
BEERSE (2)
iR

DR S

MRS

EANEH
Hib e mEK
HAE R A
Unit 6 442
Gife R %

O 4 445
A0 4 1
@A
AT KA 1
B ERELE
RALRBN)
KAL)

2 A A2
Z Hi =5

3k 51
i 11 7
B 7 42

L EE

ak af

e

ZaS

—

i S

i

El

R
B0

Al
S

B Contents

53
54
55
56
B7
58
5ie]

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

76
77
78
79
80



BB A
Unit 8 1TZEARS
BETE

=T
i@ F ()

0 & F 7 (2)
SERAT S

¥y 1847 %
EXTEM

Unit 9 E AR 55
THIBR
CRFHEAE
faL%

HRE

BHRS

£aHm

4 B 55

H BRBE

Ay BE MR %5 (1)

AR RS (2
EHRSE (1
EURE (2
SHER B £
SR
RMAEE A
Unit 10 BE IR
£ B RK
MoRER (1)
BRBE (2

Unit 11 KR E
eV

FIA R

GkE B (1)
KR 5 (2)
KR 5 (3)

£ 147K

)
)
)

83
84
85
86
87
88

89
90
91
92
93
94
g5
96
87
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
105
106

107
108
109
110
111

112

Unit 1 BT 1T

FHETN)

BHEETPR)

T4 A()

T & A2(2)

AT & 44(3)

Unit 2 I E#HE

I AENFE()

2l BN E(2)

3 ENE(3)

Z H A ()

% H 34 (2)
(
<

S ()
EXAR: 17
FMER
Unit 3 [E B AR 55
WEEAREEERE
mE (1)

R¥E (2)

m¥ (3)

Ut B 3 dh

B IBEE R
REEK
Unit 4 SEmIETE
He# ¥ (1)
77 X q(2)

KR F

B

Fe ¥

N

%

B &EANBIFE

pi=y

127
128
129
130
131
132
133

134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142

X ()
HEE X Q)
it 8 R (1)

J& 18 R %(2)

J 181 FR %5-(3)
B E

REER

Unit 5 i 7K AR 55
EARE

18 o] 1R

A BAN)

i PNE)
EKE K

B B A

SHRALA

RUB()

RIB(R2)

ENED L
B E &
R A A

Unit 6 45 2 & an
fRFHE

ARXFE

EHRTR
2RI

FE AR

ol £

RPER
/g (1)
e (2)

fh i P

FHARE

Bl ok o 48

aggE (1)

aBE (2

(1)

Fa4(2)

144
145
146
147
148
149

150
151
162
153
154
165
156
157
168
159
160

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
Al
172
173
174
175
176
177



HE &
:EY
Unit 7 E At Z sk

HARALN

ki
HEANEABT
w4 HEth B K
HHE K1)
FHHERQ)
HHERQ)
#74 B R (4)
438 &4
Unit 8 #7851k
B AL

r e
RESE

A 42
#B2RE (1)
#ERKF (2
438 #%35(1)
4B 1597 (2)
Unit 9 5K E I
B RS
XEEFF

7k ik 4 7

2 Mk A

Chamer4
BHEPe
Unit 1 SCRRAR S

L RS
TER
EHERE
&, T dp 4
BiERE (1)
BERSE (2

i

178
179

180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188

189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196

197
198
199
200

202
203
204
205
206
207

Unit 2 ZE55ARSS
LR
THLEE)
TKER(
TKE R
Unit 3 £k 55
ZHAEW

BT

REER

4% 1]

|
Unit 4 E AR5
&SR 5

RS % H

)t

EAHR

At M4
Fo T BT
ERTER
ThRH

& TT

EGHREFR

)
)

FEH K
FEEE
BEZ K
hEE

A

F£%

208
209
210
211

212
213
214
215
216

217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225

228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239

WMER

AR

BEEAR

L+ER

HAREX

E P ¥k

HEE

Py gkl
Unit 3 PR ARk
BREIRRA

th A B 3
FSEEE

RER Y

BAR R0
BMRKEQ)
& W4 K ()

% BB %

Unit 1 BREFH I aa

Unit2 E8EX.

FHREH

AR 2 Pk (1)

i 2 B (2)

FR 3 Rt
FANAB

R 38 5
@Y (1)
ot fmit il (2)

21| TH = 1 =H-
Unit 2 }’ x 1= FEE’&

w4 i
LEER
Tt 44
BeI¥

_E% Contents

240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247

248
249
250
261
262
263
254
255
256
257

260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267

268
269
270
271




AL i

Mk 3k it
“EE & (1)
LB & (2)

S B4 3 (3)

o 5 % 4

Unit 3 REFE
& [E H @(1)

& [E 4 @(2)

Unit 4 &8RS
L ()

L JE(2)

272
273
274
2/%
276
277

278
279

280
281

PN
EARN)
L AR
A ()
BT 4 (2)
B aRAH)
Bk (2)
ﬁl:. %‘ n

Unit 5 #F il 4t

B 45 5
18] B 4 55 (1)
(2] % 46 #4(2)

282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289

290
291
292

R
R R S
LRS!
A IR
A 7R
Ao AR 25 (1)
AR AR % (2)
Ak i A 55(3)
FRMAN)
B RMAR)

293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302



JUnit 1 EBBUT . Unit2 BIEAE Unit 3 B iE1ZEK
AT pie i BRINIER (1)
LTI T MVEEPERF (1) Fﬁmﬁg@ﬁ. K@)
EilzS i TIEAE ) A ]
EsEAS i SRS —Jﬁﬁ}m
AR AT T i iR
RIS HiE BT e

H Hﬂ)\’(/\?*"‘( SRUER 2 A Briliig
EIR'SUINNES HEL LA % HLE R
BFLATOLL T VISE AR A

I




> > Unit 1

G

TR

Yi /M§?D'g%

What kind of room would you prefer?
A B 44095 7

4 RXDFEABTIEREF—FL?
ﬁi Do you have a single room for one week?

C) 3T BiE R R BT H B EE R AT
/= Is this a new reservation or a confirmation call?

J BEBEHMTITEK 3 X,
I'd like to extend my reservation for 3 days.

% h
e,

/1 BRI N B 0 B 6] R B AT 6 B 6]
~~ Would you like a room facing the park or the
street?

[ ISITEEXILEZR?
- How long do you intend/plan to stay at this ho-
tel?

L2 ABERTAR?
" Single room or double?

M7 S AR R EX R E?
/ When do you need the room?

-

o A BB KB JERT AR VA A BATRIT4F
A S R 0 B 8] e £ B (suite room) | S A B
(single room) A%/ [ (standard room)., &A%k
BB L% Fa TRAT B 1) & B 18] VA 4G 4

SUTRIT 69 . VB A B JE 45 R R iZ AL st &
A
, e O L N e

A:What is the rate, please?
WS RE S 7

B:The current rate is $60 per night.
MAEFLZE 60 ET—,

A:May | rec
BORIANEW— K B FF 4187

B:Yes. | should be leaving on the 10th.
8, AT 10 SEH.

rm your departure date

A:ll

WREH T RIBAENE  FSHNER,
B:OK, thanks.
4R, 8 .

A:l tar ‘

BE—NMEESNFEE,

B:Sorry. Rooms on lower floors are all reserved.
X AE, KENEEER ST 7.

1B E YR —Fh 55 (87
B:A single room. It's for my business trip.

— BB AR, B ER T,

A

Ao servations. Wi nldof

BEWIT, BHATUAERGSN?

B:I'd like to cancel a reservation, for the travel
schedule has been changed.
KEBUEELMTNFEE, BARFTIE
Fred &,




| want to reserve a room in your hotel.

AB ARV BT — 5 E,

7 BERHFED?
ﬁ Is there any room available?

(;d} BREUE=1B EHEAF—E?

Do you have a single room for three nights?

D ERH 5 BNAR 3 EEAR—FRD
W Ef.
Could you manage five doubles and three
singles for two weeks?

BRE—PIAE
| want a double room.

© ARE TR BIESED?
© May | have your phone number?

(' BTEH4RE?
- Which date would that be?

T BRRITXERET .
I'll take that room.

e 2‘-/\”"‘%)\{{/1’5/55‘? A AR T

WY E G, AEEARATTRIT (make a reserva—
tion) . % JE R 423 b, & 8, fF- o) i — s F R
e B A BT BA R EAAS A
B R G 8] S KA

A:What are the king details
3 lﬂﬂ%é’]ﬁifﬂ ha w2

B:I'll arrive in Beijing on Sep. 10th. And I'll stay
there for two nights.
HETE 9 B 10 BHAIET, FEA0 LEMR %

&R BT HRIX?
B:I'm not sure. Maybe 5:00 p.m. or 6:00 p.m.
BA#HE, thiFR T FhRRE,

B, RIEKBE, ERIEFETARS?

B:l would like to book a single room with bath
from the afternoon of October 9 to the morn-
ing of October 12 at your hotel.
BRERNVBETITMA 10 B 9 B FHF 13
B EFHa=ERN—(E % AREE,

A:

EREH SIS RS D7
B:ltis 3707811982****5386.

= 3707811982****5386,,

A:
8 B eI B N {E?

B:From June 6th to 9th, altogether four nights.
M6 H6HZE9H,HE48,

Chapter 1 Bi&AR% 3




2
-

This is the schedule of our stay here.
S R84

4 RRXNANF.

|
i

'~

I'm the tour leader.

() REAABHETLIL?

. Is there any change in the number of your

team?

B E R HA 4 E=HIL?
Is there any change in the schedule?

BER L 8 SITEMEITOFE?HNSIRA

lfwmo

Could you put your luggage in front of your
door at 8:00? We'll have your bags picked up.

ZXRBNOAR D EEE,

" This is our group rooming list.

RINAEEARER ENEHE, EHRERUY

) 2 ROIRFEHSI8,

Your room keys are in the envelopes on the
desk. The envelopes are arranged in alphabeti-
cal order of name.

HIEXKRIEL

Please fill in this form.

| ?mﬁmiﬁ%%%%A&%

‘ i, ») B2 8 8] (morning call) | JA S OEE Hq“
| 8] | 4% A (meal coupon)., F 4T 2= i 18] (baggage
LEE R A 18] (check—out time ), F/ AE 4R /&
Mo RA R E & T vhé

down)
RS EZ
RJEHE

?tﬁ?‘ 15 [l 7 A A 2 UE?
B:That's me.
HEiEo

RHAAFRXHHE?

B:Yes. A member has something urgent to do
and can't travel with us, therefore, we need
to reduce our room numbers.
B.—UBIRBELREHELE, TIREERD
BAT—#RRIT T, Bk, BNERLDFEEE.

Ails t J& In your sct

5 A8 (Bl A 1] ) 152

B:Yes, we'd like to change our check-out time
to 8:00 a. m..
B, HANHEREI B AR £ 8 &

ﬂuﬁﬂ’énﬁ.mmlﬁﬁzﬂ]o FARE R R
B:Sure, thanks.

8, WS .




May | have your airline and flight
number?
AR KR B AT 4D

BRIETEANBIEITRIE,
_ I'm calling from New York.

LR B0 SEELE?

- How can we contact you in Beijing?

ERENHEARSD?
Do you need limousine service?

/A —iEld 6 B 19 B 30 BHE AR, MF?
‘”/L A single room from June 19th to 30th. Is that
correct?

/= i [E) A0 feT e 2

" } How much does it charge?

“f‘ 6568 EE/%*/EHE_{B’]/Z; 008 /Aﬁfﬁl-o
ff fv Pan American Flight 008 departing from San

Fransisco on June 6th.

g = kA RS IRRIGHUA LR ERRLS A8 8152
~ May | know your arrival time at Beijing Interna-

tional Airport, sir?

) eanttER
L Is there any preferential rate?

A, S JE A d A — N ER R, XFE

I BEREA NN RIESME R, ANBEE S

“%Hi"i@lﬁ"l‘%ﬁﬁ%% H 9B B A AL
R BZ S AR R R R R R EAL

1 & F B AEM(limousine service) %514%—‘7»1 J

RGP BN

A:We have a counter at the airport where our
epresentative will escort you to the car
BMNENIE A EFL, BILEE T AHRE
E*,

B:That's what | need.
RERBMBEN,

DAY ri time
B R HALER CHIZ X 008 P, T
AihEtEI 6 B 10 B TF 4 %)k, 2057

B:That's it.
FEIXH o

A: e can we contact yo Beijing

FEAEREAT T UE BB B S
B:Huayi Trading Company.
EHREH NS, l

A.‘ /

“ATNM&L

B:I'm not sure. Maybe 8:00 or 9:00 at night.
WAHE, IR E/\NLSIE,

A light arny atdp m
BN T 4 2Kk, FIRMEERETF 7
RBERIARIE

B:OK.

i,

Chapter 1 BI&HRS 6




ARART

b’JE
1.@1ﬁjﬁﬂ:ﬁmmf’<§’rwzﬂi () )ﬂ éﬁfﬁxm

2. A JLIRGT < AE b EL AR AF Ak SRR A T

3. R e B 6 SR AALTIT . — IR JE
1A Ie AT 0 FRIT £ Ao AR JE 09 TRIT &
Y B — s F 20 AR BL T AN E AL
ik —A,

i~ N an:w N
A:l want a double room on Sep
Please book it under the name of for Mr. and Mrs. Brown
N Y X
Mr. King. i,i\?jéﬁ;ﬁﬂﬂ M AEL9 A 11 BA
b g4 008 LHTE, B:OK ’

4 REASRETIT 16 A 12 BWHEEN s

| #AmE,
I'd like to book a single room with bath for Mr. = A:( i afternoon. Room reservatior
King for the 12th of June.

T, BERSE, BHARERTHIL?
() REHALQSHKEETIT—15H5HHK  Bil'dlike to book a room for my boss.

Lo il REAERITER,
| want to order a room for Mr. Zhang of the A
Company for the 5th of May. ALY | y Pre
fBi1tE x—gMT"F’AﬁB’J%I*ﬂ"
REE—(REETTA T EE, B:A twin room.
' I'd like to reserve two rooms for one of my col- — B G MK B A K B9 = 8] o
leagues.
A:

| REERRIERE R
May | know the surname of your colleague? HEIFRE NG BIES LT L?
B:Yes, it's 01088112311. | work in Haier Group.

C RMET, R EEH S EENE ERE My name is John King.

L RORELE, & H,010-8811-2311, HABMRAE LTIE, B
My name is Lucy. If you have any further en- 02988« &
quiries, please don't hesitate to contact me.
A:Shall we chart his to your colleagues
A 3 "I%r’ﬂﬁ/ﬁgjl&ﬁo B
/' Please charge this to my company. B2 EENRF Y ZG?
B:No, to my company, please.

ENRICE: A € 88




Is there any room available?
EF T ED

REE—ENRRESTHZHE,
I'll check our room availability for that day.

22%&%ﬁm€§%ﬂ?

Do you have a vancancy for those days?

6 B9 BEREEER#,
There's no suite available on June 9th.

/1 BITEEEARET .
. We don't have any single room available.

fy BABEAREREL?
. Would you mind a standard room instead?

. BARNEBIRIIAKE—HEL

| don't mind sharing a room with other people.

BN BEEBESREHRT
We are very full just at present.

FKAEBUETIT,
| want to cancel my reservation.

GO0 )

| BB S E, BARKITE A 6 B

: Eﬁi,“i—ﬁ-g%%%#%,ﬁ%ié%%{&%

I EREHRERESE, LTAIFREAR T Y

L ET R g NI B F LR DG
ZJ& A AT 3T B (cancel a reservation) 47 i
Ja,

T
. . T i T

.A:Whai type of room would you prefer?
1EABTTH —Fb (8] ?

B:If there is not a single room on June 5th,
please leave me a standard room.
WREG6BS5BEBEEARE, FAKE—D
e,

A:l'd like to make a reservation for Oct. 1st
FHAEEFHIT—E 10 B 1 HHEE,

B:Well, let me check if we have one available.
Could you hold on for a moment please?
T, HEERTEEF. 5T E—

=JL?

A:Our hotel is

BiEegE#k, REOEHFXILMILNS

— P EIEI?
B:Sure.
o M,

A ) i i5 ot an the

FERNCIET B EFE 5 £0T?

B:lIt's not possible. | only stay in Beijing for one
night.
TRT , BHRAEILERR 8%,

Chapter 1 BI& IR %




We will arrive on Sep. 7th and check
out on Oct. 10th.

AMAhaR7a3E,10R 108F%,

| RINZEB B 5 A2
Do you have any room available for Sunday?

() BRESEIH

£+ Should | pay in advance?

) 6 A6 BEMNEFAZ=RFE,
R ‘We do have a vancancy on June 6.

I MBAXE7 B8 H,88%2K,

a From tomorrow till July 8th, that's two days in
all.

o I A ER IR — LR, REEIEX AN B EIHIT R

N BE+ s

L Lily will probably arrive quite late. Can you hold
the room until 10:00?

('8 RHIAZFEEL?
. Do you have a room available in early August?

ey RPN BRARH,

There're only two of us, just my wife and me.

RS EE,

% F AT BT TTI, B T B4R
ALY E S AL LR SN
e B F R AR A )
"B RANAER R ILE A, G AR Lk
P

. - e O £ s

A:And how lon want to stay here?
4”%‘T§TLEE§7\’>

B:Three nights, from Monday to Wednesday.
I'll leave on Thursday morning.

3 /|\H%J:5)‘}\I§]_§I”g}£o ﬁﬁﬂ E‘?L%ﬂo

1 do you

, A:How many

guests will there be in your

party ?
B—THSLA?
B:Just my son and myself.

HREBILFHIH,

A"“‘“ | know your il time on Sep. 10th”
15 a8 9 H 10 BK#R%HZETIE@J/EF”?
B:Around 9 p. m. .

K289 =

ﬁ?gi]‘—‘/l\}%]bﬂ ’ E':]_}\1_‘E ] EE%}FO
B:I'm sorry, sir. We are fully booked on these

days.

WARE, e, XJLRFTE#H,

&W% ﬁﬁﬁ%%Aﬁﬂ%@,&RE_
g b,

B:Just a moment, I'll make sure whether there
is any room available.

WE, WE—TEESER




